














ADDENDUM TO THE CITY MANAGER’S BUDGET MESSAGE 

 
 
Summary of Actions of the Budget Committee and City Council 
Adopting the FY11 City Budget 
June 21, 2010 
 
A summary of the actions taken by the Budget Committee and City Council in adopting 
the FY11 annual budget is provided in the following addendum to the City Manager’s 
Budget Message. 
 
 
Budget Committee Action – FY11 Approved Budget 
The City Manager’s Proposed Budget totaled $293,214,249 and 437.3 FTE.  At the May 
11, 2010 Budget Committee meeting, the Committee approved the FY11 Proposed 
Budget with specific changes.  These changes increased expenditures by $45,000 and 
total FTE changed by .2.  The budget as approved included the following changes by 
the Budget Committee: 
 
EXPENDITURE INCREASES 
The following three items use reserve funds to provide increased services: 
 
Library Department 
The Budget Committee increased funding for the Library Department at the sole 
discretion of the Library Director not to exceed $15,500; the source of the funds is 
General Fund Reserves.  This change will appear in the Library Department budget and 
increase FTE by .2. This is a one-time increase. 
 
Requested Action 
Fund 100 - Decrease reserves      $15,500 
  Increase Personal Services expenditures   $10,689 
  Increase Children’s Books expenditures   $   4,811 
 
Human Services Commission 
The Budget Committee increased funding for the Human Services Commission to the 
Adopted FY10 level (increased by $20,000).  The source of the funds is the General 
Fund Reserve.  This one-time change will appear in the City Manager’s Office budget.   
 
Requested Action 
Fund 101 - Decrease reserves      $20,000 

Increase expenditures      $20,000 
 
 
 



Springfield Museum 
The Budget Committee increased funding for the Springfield Museum by $10,000.  The 
source of the funds is the Transient Room Tax Fund Reserve.  This one-time change 
will appear in the City Manager’s Office budget.   
Requested Action 
Fund 208 - Decrease reserves      $10,000 
  Increase expenditures     $10,000 
 
 
ERRATA: 
The following items were “housekeeping” items that were identified after the Proposed 
Budget had been prepared.  The Budget Committee included them in their Approved 
Budget: 
 
General Fund Transfer 
This approved change was to correct a data entry error contained in the proposed 
budget.  The transfer from the General Fund to the Ambulance Fund was more than 
required.  The budget in the General Fund transfer was reduced and returned to 
reserves.  This transaction increases Reserves by $159,964. 
 
Metro Wastewater Revenue Bond Sale Delay 
The Proposed Budget was developed early on with a $20 million Metropolitan 
Wastewater Revenue Bond Sale.  A combination of State Revolving Loan funds (SRF), 
approved rate increases, updated cash flow projections, and existing reserve balances 
determined that the bond sale was not yet necessary.  The MWMC budget has been 
approved by the MWMC Commission. 
 
City Council Action – FY11 Adopted Budget 
 
Oregon Budget Law allows the City Council to adopt changes made to the budget 
approved by the City’s Budget Committee, within guidelines.  These guidelines include 
being able to increase total expenditures within a fund by not more than $5,000 or 10% 
of the estimated expenditures to the fund (whichever is greater).  There is no limit on the 
amount by which a fund can be reduced.  
 
At the June 21, 2010 regular meeting, the City Council held a public hearing on the 
FY11 Approved Budget and adopted the FY11 City Budget with no further changes.  
The following table provides a summary of the final Adopted Budget. 
 
 

Adopted FY11 Budget 
Operating Budget $   79,022,511 
Capital Budget    57,005,629 
Non-Departmental Budget  142,158,279 

Total $   278,186,419 
 


	1.2.1 Adopted - Budget Message
	1.2.1b Budget Message Addendum



